The University's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial instruments, due to
the potential fluctuations in interest rates. In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the University invests in a diverse range of
instruments with varying degrees of potential returns. The purpose of this strategy is to ensure that any potential interest rate
losses are counteracted by guaranteed interest payments.

As at 31 December 2024 if interest rates decreased/ increased by 1% with all other variables held constant, equity would have
been $1,330,000 higher/ $1,330,000 lower (2023: $1,112,000/ $1,112,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value
of the debt security. In regards to the movement of the investment interest rate of 1%, equity would have been $3,589,000
higher/ $3,589,000 lower (2023: $3,244,000/ $3,244,000) as a result of an increase/ decrease in the fair value of the investment
security.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of University's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

51

2024 Annual Report   97

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

27 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

31 December 2024 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Consolidated entity

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits
at bank 30,024 (300) (300) 300 300 (3,002) (3,002) 3,002 3,002
Accrued Interest 7,498 (75) (75) 75 75 (750) (750) 750 750
Amortised cost 20,000 (200) (200) 200 200 (2,000) (2,000) 2,000 2,000
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 358,890 (3,589) (3,589) 3,589 3,589 (35,889) (35,889) 35,889 35,889
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 9,921 (99) (99) 99 99 (992) (992) 992 992

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (132,952) 1,330 1,330 (1,330) (1,330) 13,295 13,295 (13,295) (13,295)

Total increase/(decrease) 293,381 (2,933) (2,933) 2,933 2,933 (29,338) (29,338) 29,338 29,338

31 December 2023 Interest rate risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10%

Consolidated entity

Carrying
amount

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000
Result

$'000
Equity

$'000

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Deposits
at bank 87,824 (878) (878) 878 878 (8,782) (8,782) 8,782 8,782
Accrued Interest 4,514 (45) (45) 45 45 (451) (451) 451 451
Amortised cost 40,000 (400) (400) 400 400 (4,000) (4,000) 4,000 4,000
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 324,392 (3,244) (3,244) 3,244 3,244 (32,439) (32,439) 32,439 32,439
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 9,569 (96) (96) 96 96 (957) (957) 957 957

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (111,246) 1,112 1,112 (1,112) (1,112) 11,125 11,125 (11,125) (11,125)

Total increase/(decrease) 355,053 (3,551) (3,551) 3,551 3,551 (35,504) (35,504) 35,504 35,504

52

98   Charles Sturt University

Charles Sturt University
ABN: 83 878 708 551

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

27 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a contracting party will not complete its obligations under a financial instrument, leading to financial
loss for the University. Credit risk arises largely from outstanding receivables and to a lesser degree from cash and cash
equivalents. To assist in managing risk, the University assesses the credit quality of a potential non-student debtor, based on
information obtained during the credit application process. Despite not being a material value, a credit assessment is performed

[…]

investment advisor. The portfolio is diversified across a variety of investment asset classes consistent with the
risk/return/timeframe objectives of the portfolio and the broader investment management objectives of the Trust.

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates. The Trust's interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing
financial instruments. In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial
instruments with varying degrees of potential return. The purpose of this approach is to ensure that any potential
interest losses are counteracted by guaranteed interest rate payments.

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of Trust's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate
risk and other price risk. There is no interest rate risk or price risk associated with the Trust's trade and other
payables, and trade and other receivables.

16

2024 Annual Report   137

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
31 158 135 157

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

10 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

31 December 2024 Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank 1,362,937 (13,629) (13,629) 13,629 13,629 - - - -
Trade and other
receivables 79,337 (793) (793) 793 793 - - - -
Financial assets - Fair
value through profit or loss 27,478,424 (274,784) (274,784) 274,784 274,784 (2,747,842) (2,747,842) 2,747,842 2,747,842
Total increase/
(decrease) 28,920,698 (289,206) (289,206) 289,206 289,206 (2,747,842) (2,747,842) 2,747,842 2,747,842

31 December 2023 Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Carrying

amount

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Result

$

Equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank 855,795 (8,558) (8,558) 8,558 8,558 - - - -
Trade and other
receivables 162,614 (1,626) (1,626) 1,626 1,626 - - - -
Financial assets - Fair
value through profit or loss 25,885,534 (258,855) (258,855) 258,855 258,855 (2,588,553) (2,588,553) 2,588,553 2,588,553
Total increase/
(decrease) 26,903,943 (269,039) (269,039) 269,039 269,039 (2,588,553) (2,588,553) 2,588,553 2,588,553

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from another party failing to comply with the terms of a contract. The
Trust's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets and
liabilities included in the Statement of Financial Position.

11 Fair Value Measurement

(a) Recognised fair value measurements

The Trust categorises assets and liabilities measured at fair value into a hierarchy based on the level of inputs
used in measurement.

Level 1 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.